Re:

Andy & Betty Corp.

d/b/a:

Mee King Garden

Premise:
33 Main Street

City/Town:
Bridgewater, MA 02324

Heard:

February 2, 2010

DECISION

Andy & Betty Corp., d/b/a Mee King Garden, holds an all alcohol license pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) scheduled a hearing on February 2, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34C. Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated that the violations as detailed in the investigator’s report occurred on November 12, 2009.   
The following documents are in evidence:

1. Licensee Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigator Jamie Binienda’s Report; 

3. Massachusetts Criminal Justice Information Service Personal 

Information Printout of underage female patron; and

4. Massachusetts Criminal Justice Information Service Personal 

Information Printout of underage male patron.

Facts

1. On Thursday, November 12, 2009, at approximately 11:20 pm, Investigators Kenny, Keefe and Binienda investigated the business operations of Andy & Betty Corp. due to a complaint made with the Commission regarding service to underage individuals.  
2. Investigators Kenny and Binienda observed the restaurant from the back dining room, while Investigator Keefe observed the patrons and bartender in the bar area.  
3. The investigators observed two youthful looking patrons in possession of alcoholic beverages.

4. The investigators asked the patrons for proof of age.  The male patron was twenty (20) years old and the female patron was nineteen (19) years old.  

5. Both individuals stated that no employees asked them for identification. 

Conclusion


The Commission finds that on two (2) occasions, the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34C.  As the owners have been license holders for a number of years and have never been charged with any type of violation, the Commission issues a warning on the first count and suspends the license for a period of three (3) days such suspension to be held in abeyance for one (1) year on the second count.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 9th day of February 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 
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